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No. 128, S.} [Published August 20, 1957.
CHAPTER 546

AN ACT to repeal 245.11 (1) to (3); to renumber 162.04 (5); to re-
number and amend 245.11 (4) and (5); to repeal and recreate
143.07 (1) and 146.19; and to create 162.047 (title) of the statutes,
relating to the functions of the state board of health and providing
penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 143.07 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

143.07 (1) Any person afflicted with venereal disease in a communica-
ble form is declared to be a menace to the public health. A physician
called to attend a person afflicted with any form of venereal disease shall
report the same in the manner directed by the board to the state board
of health in writing on blanks furnished by the board.

SECTION 2. 146.19 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

146.19 CERTIFICATION OF MIGRANT LABOR CAMPS. (1)
DEFINITION. The term “migrant labor camp” as used in this section means
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the site and all structures established and maintained as living .q.uarters
by the employer or for him or under his control and supervision for
6 or more seasonal or migrant agricultural, industrial or construction
workers and for their dependents. ]

(2) APPLICATION. (a) Application to operate. Each employer main-
taining a migrant labor camp shall annually by April 1 or 30 days prior
to the proposed opening of a new camp make application to operate.
Each such application shall be accompanied by a nonreturnable applica-
tion fee of $5 which shall be deposited within one week in the general
fund.

(b) Inspection. The board shall inspect each such camp for vx_rhich
application for certification is made to determine if it is in compliance
with the adopted rules for migrant labor camps.

(¢) Certificate. If the board finds that the camp is in compliance
with the rules, it shall issue a certificate authorizing the camp to operate
for one year.

(d) Conditional permit. If the board finds that the camp is not
in compliance with the rules, it shall issue a conditional permit setting
forth the defects which must be remedied and establish a date not to
exceed 3 years hence for compliance.

(e) Suspension or revocation. The board may at any time suspend
or revoke a certificate or a conditional permit if the employer fails to
maintain a migrant labor camp in accordance with rules or fails to
show progress in meeting the terms of a conditional permit. If a cer-
tificate or conditional permit is suspended, the order of suspension shall
set forth the cause of the suspension and the date by which the conditions
causing the suspension must be remedied. If the employer fails to remedy
the condition listed within the time allotted the certificate or conditional
permit shall be revoked. '

(f) Operation. Only certified camps or those having conditional per-
mits may operate in this state. The board shall order the immediate
closing of all other camps subject to review which shall follow the pro-
cedure set forth in s. 144.56.

(g) Late registration. Any employer who fails to make application
to operate an existing camp by April 1 or within 30 days prior to the
opening of a new camp shall pay a late application fee of $10 in lieu of
the regular application fee.

(3) PENALTIES. Any person violating this section shall be fined not
less than $10 nor more than $100 for each offense.

SECTION 3. 162.04 (5) of the statutes is renumbered 162.047 and
162.047 (title) is created to read:

162.047 (title) EXCEPTIONS.
SECTION 4. 245.11 (1) to (3) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 5. 245.11 (4) and (5) of the statutes are renumbered
245.11 (1) and (2) and amended to read:

245.11 (1) In the case of an individual whose premarital laboratory
test * * * or physical examination results in a positive finding, for a
veneral disease, when in the opinion of his attending physician the indi-
vidual * * * does not have a venereal disease in an infective or com-
municable stage, the state board of health may review the findings * * *
through * * * the state health officer or his duly authorized representative
and thereafter the state health officer or his duly authorized representa-
tive is empowered to grant a certificate to the county clerk that the
individual * * * does not * * * have an infective or communicable * * *
veneral disease if such be his best judgment,
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(2) Any person who * * * obtains any such license due to misrepre-
‘sentation and contrary to * * * thig section shall * * * be * * * fined not
less than $100 or * * * ¢mprisoned in the county jail for not less than
3 months, or * * * both * * *,

Approved August 7, 1957.
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